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August 24, 2009

Paresh C. Khatri

ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Project No. 33108-0086470.00

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report — Third Quarter 2009
Former Quest Laboratory
6511 Golden Gate Drive
Dublin, California (Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002860)

Dear Mr. Khatri:

On behalf of Safeway, Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. has prepared the attached Groundwater
Monitoring Report — Third Quarter 2009 for the above site in Dublin, California.

| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any comments or questions regarding the report please contact me at (925) 226-5845 or at
jeff.brown @safeway.com.

Sincerely,

R i

Jeffrey Brown

Safeway Inc.

4410 Rosewood Dr
Pleasanton, California 94588
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August 13, 2009

Paresh C. Khatri

ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Project No. 33108-008647.00

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report — Third Quarter 2009
Former Quest Laboratory
6511 Golden Gate Drive
Dublin, California (Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002860)

Dear Mr. Khatri:

Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. is pleased to present the attached Groundwater Monitoring Report —
Third Quarter 2009 for the above site in Dublin, California. The report summarizes the findings of our
investigation.

Bureau Veritas is pleased to be of service to Alameda County Environmental Health and Safeway Inc.
Please contact me at 925.426.2679 or by email at don.ashton@us.bureauveritas.com, if you have any
guestions or comments.

Sincerely,

s bt

Donald Ashton
Senior Geologist
Environmental Services

cc: Kevin Thompson — Safeway Inc.
Jeff Brown — Safeway Inc.

Burean Veritazs North America, Inc.

Hegleh Safery. end Ewnronarensel Serices hlame (925) 426-2600
2420 Carino Farmorn, Swite 122 Faxx @25 420-0106

SanFamom, T4 94533 EnEns w5 bureanvyeritas . coom
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Safeway Inc. (Safeway) retained Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. (Bureau Veritas) to perform
groundwater monitoring for the third quarter 2009 event at the former Quest Laboratory property located
at 6511 Golden Gate Drive in Dublin, California (the Site, Figure 1). This work was performed regarding
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002860 in response to a letter
from the ACEH, dated September 16, 2008.

2.0 BACKGROUND

In 2003, prior to purchasing the site, Safeway retained Clayton Group Services, Inc. (now Bureau Veritas)
to conduct Phase | and Il Environmental Site Assessments. The Phase | ESA found that the Site had
been used for agriculture from at least 1954 to about 1981, when the current facility was constructed.
The facility was used as a biomedical laboratory from 1982 to late 2003, when Quest Laboratory vacated
the facility and sold the property to Safeway. A former gasoline UST existed at the north property
boundary and was removed in 1989, receiving closure by ACEH in 1990. Clayton’s Phase Il
Environmental Investigation at the Former Quest Laboratory 6511 Golden Gate Drive, Dublin, California,
dated April 26, 2004 (Clayton 2004) reports the finding of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater in a
limited number of samples collected below and downgradient of the former UST. On October 7, 2004,
Clayton submitted a copy of its 2004 Phase Il report to ACEH disclosing the petroleum hydrocarbon
findings at the request of Safeway.

ACEH notified Safeway that the site had been re-opened as a Fuel Leak Case (Geotracker Global ID:
T06019799610) requiring additional investigation, in a letter dated July 3, 2008. Bureau Veritas
conducted an additional investigation, installed three groundwater-monitoring wells, and submitted a
report summarizing its findings entitled: Additional Soil and Groundwater Investigation at Former Quest
Laboratory, dated March 13, 2009. Groundwater in two wells was found to contain low concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons that slightly exceeded the Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) established
by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). To further characterize the
local groundwater quality, subsequent quarterly monitoring was conducted. The findings from the third
guarter 2009 event are summarized in this report.

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK

Bureau Veritas performed the following scope of work:
e Conducted groundwater depth monitoring and collected groundwater samples from each well.
e Analyzed groundwater samples for petroleum hydrocarbons.

e Prepared this technical report that documents the field activities, findings, and conclusions.

S:\ES\PROJECTS\2008\08647 Safeway Dublin P2\QM3-09\eRpt 3Q09 fn.doc 1
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e Submitted data to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker program
(following completion of final report).

3.1 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

3.11 Well Monitoring and Sampling

On the day of sampling (July 31, 2009), the well casings were opened allowing the groundwater levels to
stabilize. The depth to water and the total depth of the water column were measured in each casing, and
the volume of the water columns calculated. The wells were then purged using a ‘low-flow purging
technique’ and the water quality parameters were monitored. A peristaltic pump with new tubing was
used to purge groundwater from each monitoring well at a ‘low flow’ rate of approximately 200 milliliters or
less per minute. Water quality parameters (pH, specific conductivity, temperature, turbidity, oxidation-
reduction potential (ORP), and dissolved oxygen) were recorded onto groundwater sampling data sheets
at timed intervals. The sampling data sheets are presented in Appendix A.

Upon purging sufficient water from the monitoring wells and allowing for sufficient recovery, groundwater
samples were collected for laboratory analysis. The sample container size, type, and sample
preservative corresponded to the requested analytical method. Sample containers were sealed, labeled
with identifying information, logged onto the chain-of custody, and temporarily stored in a chilled ice-chest
for transportation to the laboratory. Groundwater removed from monitoring wells during development and
purging was stored onsite in a sealed and labeled 55-gallon drum meeting Department of Transportation
requirements, pending proper disposal.

4.0 LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Bureau Veritas submitted three (3) groundwater samples for laboratory analysis by the following United
States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) approved methods:

o USEPA Method 8015B Modified for Purgable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-
G), and Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel and motor oil (TPH-D and TPH-O).

Groundwater samples were analyzed by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. of Berkeley, California, a state certified
laboratory. The laboratory prepared the generated data in the required electronic deliverable data (EDD)
format for uploading into GeoTracker database.

5.0 FINDINGS

A summary of the findings from this investigation is presented below.

S:\ES\PROJECTS\2008\08647 Safeway Dublin P2\QM3-09\eRpt 3Q09 fn.doc 2
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51 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION MONITORING

On July 31, 2009 the groundwater elevation was found to range between 326.44 feet (MW-2) and 326.74
feet (MW-1) above mean sea level. Groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. This data was
used to produce a groundwater elevation map with contours (Figure 3). Groundwater flow interpreted
from this data is southeasterly at a gradient of 0.004 feet per foot as measured between wells MW-1 and
MW-3.

5.2 GROUNDWATER

Analytical results for the three analyzed groundwater samples (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3) were found to be
below the laboratory reporting limits for TPH ranged compounds. The analytical results for the
groundwater samples are summarized in Table 2.

6.0 CONCLUSION

The southeasterly groundwater gradient measured for this monitoring event follows the regional
topography. Concentrations of TPH compounds were not detected in groundwater and appear to indicate
that the on Site fuel release has degraded below detectable concentrations. The relatively flat
groundwater gradient indicates that groundwater is migrating at a slow rate.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Bureau Veritas recommends continued groundwater monitoring to further demonstrate the groundwater
quality at the Site per ACEH’s request.

S:\ES\PROJECTS\2008\08647 Safeway Dublin P2\QM3-09\eRpt 3Q09 fn.doc 3
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8.0 LIMITATIONS

The information and opinions included in this report were given in response to a specific scope of work
and should be considered and implemented only in light of that particular scope of work. The services
provided by Bureau Veritas in completing this project have been provided in a manner consistent with the
normal standards of the profession. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

| %— '
This report was prepared by: Wﬂ

Donald A. Ashton, P.G.
Senior Geologist
Enhvironmental Services

This report was reviewed by:

(/Jon A. Rosso, P.E.
Director
Environmental Services
San Francisco Regional Office
August 13, 2009

S:\ES\PROJECTS\2008\08647 Safeway Dublin P2\QM3-09\eRpt 3Q09 fn.doc 4
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Groundwater Elevation Data
6511 Golden Gate Drive, Dublin, CA
Project No. 33108-0086470.00

TABLE 1

Top of Casing (TOC) Depth to Groundwater Change from
Monitoring Measurement Elevation * Groundwater (ft) Elevation Previous
Well Date (ft) NGVD 29 from TOC (ft) Measurement (ft)
MW-1 1/15/2009 342.68 15.59 327.09 First Sampling
4/16/2009 14.55 328.13 1.04
7/31/2009 15.94 326.74 -1.39
MW-2 1/15/2009 342.53 15.79 326.74 First Sampling
4/16/2009 14.81 327.72 0.98
7/31/2009 16.09 326.44 -1.28
MW-3 1/15/2009 342.99 16.21 326.78 First Sampling
4/16/2009 15.21 327.78 1.00
7/31/2009 16.52 326.47 -1.31
Legend

* = Well Casing survey conducted on January 28, 2009 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying (Geotracker ID: T06019799610)
NGVD 29 = National Geodetic Vertical Datum - 1929
Well Screen intervals: 10'to 20' bgs (installed January 8, 2009).



TABLE 2
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - TPH and VOCs
6511 Golden Gate Drive, Dublin, CA
Project No. 33108-008647.00

Aromatics Oygenates: Oxygenate| EDB & sec-Butyl 4-Isobpropyl
Sample ID Date Units TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo BTEX | MTBE, TAME, DIPE, ETBE TBA 1,2-DCA benzene touene
MW-1 1/15/2009 ug/L 99 89 <250 <0.5 <05 <20 <0.5 0.53 <0.5
4/16/2009 ug/L <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <05 <20 -- -- --
7/31/2009 ug/L <50 <50 <250 - - - - - -
MW-2 1/15/2009 ug/L <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <05 <20 <0.5 <0.5 0.62
4/16/2009 ug/L <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <05 <20 -- -- --
7/31/2009 ug/L <50 <50 <250 - - - - - -
MW-3 1/15/2009 ug/L 140 85 <250 <0.5 <05 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4/16/2009 ug/L <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <05 <20 -- -- --
7/31/2009 ug/L <50 <50 <250 - - - - - -
ESLs - Tier 1 - Table A ug/L 100 100 100 1 Varies NE Varies NE NE

Notes:

ug/L = micrograms per liter

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, compound range as gasoline (-g) by EPA Method 8015B

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, compound ranges as diesel (-d) and motor oil (-mo) by EPA Method 8015B with Silica Gel Cleanup

Aromatic volatiles = BTEX: benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8260B

Oxygenates: MTBE (methyl tert-butyl ether), TAME (tert-Amyl methyl ether), DIPE (Diisopropyl ether), & ETBE (Ethyl tert-butyl ether) by EPA Method 8260B

Oxygenate: TBA (Tert-butyl alcohol)

EDB & 1,2-DCA = Lead scavengers: ethylene dibromide & 1,2-dichloroethane

< 0.05 = Analyte concentration below the indicated laboratory reporting level

-- = Not Analyzed

NE = Not established

ESLs = Environmental Screening Level: Screening For Environmental Concerns At Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, RWQCB
Interim Final - November 2007; Table A: Groundwater (<3 meter bgs) is a potential source of drinking water
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Project Name: Safeway Well ID Number: MW-1
Project No.: 33108-008647.00 Sample 1D Number: MW-1
Project Location: Dublin, CA Date Gauged: 7/39/2009
Field Technician: J.wilson Date Purged: 7/34/2009
Weather Conditions: %\ Syany  watm Date Sampled: 7/3$/2009
™ -
Top of Casing Elevation (ft, msl)] 342.68 Casing Diameter (inches): 1.0
Depth to Water (ft, btoc)| l %,q "{ Wellhead Condition:|| ¢ ¢
Groundwater Elevation (ft, msl); 20, 9 4 Presence of Wellhead Gasesl Ao
Depth to Well Bottom {ft, btoc)] 25.13 Vapor Reading (ppm):|| ~—
Water Column Height (ft) q 44 Presence of SPH:f| A) o
Calcutated Purge Volume (gal) 0. 39 Thickness of SPH (f)f| —
Actual Purge Volume (gal): 2520 mbL (’V 6.1#} Comments )i A'C
Gallons Per Foot: 1°=0.04, 2'=0.17, 3'=0.37, 4=0.66, 6'=1.5, other= r2 x 0.163
PURGING MEASUREMENTS
Specific -
. Fiolime Conductivi Temp |Dissolved Oxygen PH Turbidity ORP | Odor/Comment
Time Removed (Range: fnS/em (°C) ‘@ ) %) (STD ) or (mV) s
M@l ﬂs',c o units) | TDS g/L
N M of 0O
lozs [ 1g0 L.\ 2021 5.9  lu.gylizo g [ roode
Qllaur
039 |30 L\ w.o| 1.5 LLE[ 136 (180 %17 19804
1039 |N2o0 K| 20.1| 0.9 b.5% | leo 17 |k #odor
o
lod! [1og® | 14 w,2| 0.9 b9 | O 112 <% Ga,.
oy | 4o | (.\ 200 | 1.3 Y2 40 1k [Cler sooh
ear
lous (1500 | [ 0.1 | Y Ly | 20 159 27 odor
(&
o417 [21vo | Vi 20,0 3 byt | 32 Y9 %% oder |
Carsr
leuq [2520 | W\ 20.0] V.3 b4l | 3 136 |7 ode-
Water Level Indicator Model & No.f| W LT, « Esvives ."I!/ Purge Method: QQ(ﬁ&h‘k‘ QULQ
pH/Cond/Temp Meter Model{ \fot g - U-22 Purge Equipment Used:]l fne 0 Z pe 7 9‘, mp
Turbidity Meter Model: A Purge Rate (gpm);]| \io mL L MmN -
Acceptable GW recovery = 0.80 x water column height:  DTW at sampling: lm,z,ﬁ
Sample Collection Timeff dp 1068 Chemical Laboratory]{C.4°T MeGarmptel Analytieah925-252-9262
Sample Collection Method:ibe reestgldse. o Chemical Analysis: TPH-d, g, mo, ¥0Gsl¢
Sample Containers Used: 1L hcl amber, 3 VOASs hcl ¥0 1S W/ SGLU

Other Field Observations:
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Project Name: Safeway Well ID Number: MW-2
Project No.: 33108-008647.00 Sample ID Number: MW-2
Project Location: Dublin, CA Date Gauged: 7/39/2009
Field Technician: J. Wilson Date Purged: 7/304/2009
Weather Conditions{ vAd. = pary\y s,.,.;., Date Sampled: 7/39/2009
Top of Casing Elevation (ft, msl): 342.53 Casing Diameter (inches): 1.0
Depth to Water (ft, btoc): 16.04 Waellthead Condition| o &
Groundwater Elevation (ft, msl); 320.4yy Presence of Wellhead Gases:| AYO
Depth to Well Bottom (ft, btoc) 19.06 Vapor Reading (ppm);|| ~—
Water Column Height (ft): .99 Presence of SPHi{l AJO
Calculated Purge Volume (gal)] O\ Thickness of SPH (ft):| —
Actual Purge Volume (gal); 26520 mL ( ~0.7 Comments:|| o€
Galllons Per Foot: 1"=0.04, 2"=0717, 3"=0.37, 4"=0.66, 6"=1.5, other=r2 x 0.163
PURGING MEASUREMENTS
Specific . -
Volume o . iy pH Turhidity
Time | Removed (R::n:.u T(t:g)p Dissol Ci;())lge“ (STD or 8::7) OdOT/C:mmem
mitgat)” lgxs.lcm) ‘ ’ units) DJS g/l
it Svva
G4¢ || %0 .2 10,4 ¥h N1 b9 |-s IWE 7 he oo oothea
450 |360 Lo\ wq | 2o b2Y|286 || [teer v i
952 |20 AN 209 | 4.l LMo [ 230 176 |t **9”
qés4 [logo L\ 2).0 L W3l | o170 |(les e, Y94
S0 |{446 A 20| L2 0.32] 120  |/09kL pa*Sss
95¥ |\k00 L1 20N | 1L L33[120  [lvZ |ctewr ooosa
looo 2160 LA 20, | 2.0 .34 | 110 157 |clear o gdo
loo2 112520 LW 20,8 .0 b. 34 98/ Mol [clear ae edv |
Water Level [ndicator Mode) & No. W|,I ~Envirs s, I’I y Purge Method: YGI f.‘sh‘ SR PM?
pH/Cond/Temp Meter Model; \*gh"\o 4v~21 ’ Purge Equipment Used}] J- Goo 2. 93(.’ Pump
Turbidity Meter Model: 1 Purge Rate (gpm)]| » {0 M_ﬁ ¢ N
Acceptable GW recovery = 0.80 x water column height.  DTW at sampling: _{{s, 49
Sample Collection Time| 00O B Chemical Laboratory]|C &' T MeGempbelimaivticatr-925-2500285—
Sample Collection Method: Qemgh\l-( Puag Chemical Analysis: TPH-d, g, mo,
Sample Containers Used: 1L hcl amber, 3 VOASs hcl WS6ey (g015)

Other Field Observations:
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Project Name: Safeway Well ID Number: MW-3
Project No.: 33108-008647.00 Sample ID Number: MW-3
Project Location: Dublin, CA Date Gauged: 7/3§/2009
Field Technician: J. Wilson Date Purged: 7/3¢/2009
Weather Conditions:|| p:\d . Pestly Spany Date Sampled: 7/34/2009
Top of Casing Elevation (ft, msl); 342.99 Casing Diameter (inches): 1.0
Depth to Water (ft, btoc): b.51 Wellhead Condition] 0 &
Groundwater Elevation (ft, msl)] 3 2. H n Presence of Wellhead Gases:|| Ao
Depth to Well Bottom (ft, btoc)] 19.29 Vapor Reading (ppm):|| ~—
Water Column Height (ft): .29 Presence of SPH|| Ag
Calculated Purge Volume (gal): 6, ) Thickness of SPH (ft)f] —
Actual Purge Volume (gal): Comments: <
Gallons Per Foot: 1 , ¥37=0.37, 4'=0.66, 6'=1.5, other= 2 x 0.163
PURGING MEASUREMENTS
Specific .
. R Conductivity. Temp |Dissolved Oxygen pH Tuhjdity ORP | Odor/Comment
Time Removed (Range: (nS/em > (C) @ %) (sTD )or (mV) s
i\ (gat) uS.Icm units) S g/L
N |0 K 9.9 10.3  lw9ol1ye D99 ™G oar
tesr
]Ql" 3o \.Z— 20.0 & 9 blp [ 124 2(0 Cnaolg
Ayl |40
22| ogo
129 | ¥o0
Water Level Indicator Model & No.{| 18 & - € Purge Method; Qogp:
pH/Cond/Temp Meter Modelll Werog =U-21 Purge Equipment Used]l (bep 2 foss Py ,,‘
Turbidity Meter Model: L Purge Rate (ap™)f «~ (¥0 ML / Q.L_h

Acceptable GW recovery = 0.80 x water column height:  DTW at sampling:
Sample Collection Time: 1228 Chemical Laboratory {CAY" MeCampbotan e §IR=05H=0F¢
Sample Collection Method| d4 re—ctar(frr. foap Chemical Analysis: TPH-d, g, mo, %
Sample Containers Used: 1L hcl amber, 3 VOAs hcl, p>10)) S u)/s_@u

Other Field Observations:

J r

RN

-9,
lZ‘QO QTW - ‘2’005‘\.’_&;
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA SHEETS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD






Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laborat ory Job Nunmber 213905
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

Bureau Veritas North Anerica Project : 33108-008647.
2430 Cam no Ranobn Location : Dublin- Safeway
San Ranon, Ca 94583 Level Db

Sanple 1D Lab I D

MM 1 213905- 001

MM 2 213905- 002

MM 3 213905- 003

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the follow ng signatures. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

Si gnat ur e: Date: _08/07/2009
Proj ect Manager

NELAP # 01107CA
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 213905

Cient: Bureau Veritas North America
Proj ect: 33108-008647.

Locat i on: Dubl i n- Saf eway

Request Dat e: 07/ 31/ 09

Sanpl es Recei ved: 07/ 31/ 09

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for three water sanples,
requested for the above referenced project on 07/31/09. The sanples were
received cold and intact.

TPH Pur geabl es and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B)
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B)
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street
Berkeley,

CA 94710

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

C & T LOGIN #: ;ll% 6(05

Page A_ofJ_

Analysis

(510) 486-0900 Phone
(510) 486-0532 Fax §
Sampler: Jertm \/ b\li"Sa N 3
Project No.: 33‘0 Y—O()g/(/"fr)- UO Report To: DU’) A:S\A’l"ﬂf\ E
Project Name: D‘,\a\ ™ - So-@e wai Company: Q uraly \Je P‘Vf't D o
Project P.O.: Telephone: 9 LS ~ "l LV - 2‘00 0 by
Turnaround Time: Sth /'A Fax: 91S - "'{ Zb -0OlQ b N
Matrix Preservative Q}E
L, hig o ‘ m
Lab SamplingDate (=] @ % # of =100 |w =% -
No. Sample ID. Tilme A g ‘;" Containers 2 % £|Q ?—_- g/
-1 [ Mw -1\ 0-31-09 /1055 | |% H A X X
-3 1 MW-2 3109 /1005 | [X 4 N ! X
] MW-3 0-31-09/1225] [X H X | K
Notes: SAMPLERECEPT | RELINQUISHED BY: REGEIVED BY:
3\ous + | Awber Ryt 0ot 1550 / m Al 1550
a¥ ewch Sunple [dgntce []Ambiert 2-31-09 " Oare s mive [ /M - ! /DATE / TIME
Preservative Correct?
Loce hva [JYes [INo [JNA DATE / TIME DATE / TIME
DATE / TIME DATE / TIME

SIGNATURE
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COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. i
Login # & ' %7 0 §' Daite Received 7‘ 5 [ -0 &( Number of coolers
Client B WV € awn ‘/ff‘sxfﬂf Project DJD (n - Sq (qu
Date Opened By (print) (sxgn)
Date Logged mf "~~~ "By (print) (51gn)
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc) YES '@ :
Shipping info V;
2A. Were custody seals present? ... (] YES (circle) oncooler on samples ‘&’NO
- How many Name Date
- 2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? _ YES NO /@
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? @

4. Were custody papers filied out properly (ink, signed, etc)? a
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form)__@ NO?
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe) o !

XB‘ubble Wrap [] Foam blocks [ Bags "[JNone S
[J*Cloth material [JCardboard [ Styrofoam - [1Paper towels
7. Temperature documentation:

Type of ice used:/\&/ Wet [(IBlue/Gel  []None Temp(°C)
BXSamples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank

[ Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YES ‘@
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? : <YES NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? ¥ES NO
11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? @ NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? XES NO
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? YEY NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? . @ NO N/A
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? , NO N/A
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? YES NO
If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS
SOP Volume:  Client Services Rev. 6 Number 1 of 3 ‘
Section: 1.1.2 : Effective: 23 July 2008

Page: loft Zqeformsichecklists\Cooler Receipt Checklist_rv6.doc



C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Cab # 213905 _ _ Cocat1on: Dubl 1 n-_Saf eway
Cient: Bureau Veritas North America Pre|o: . EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 33108- 008647. Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Bat ch#: 153491
Uni ts: ug/ L Sanpl ed: 07/31/09
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Recei ved: 07/ 31/ 09
Field ID: MM 1 Lab I D 213905- 001
Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 08/ 04/ 09
Anal yte Resul't RC
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl12 ND o0
Surrogat e UREC_Limis
Tritluorotol uene (FI D{ 96 b03- 140
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 95 70-140
Field ID: MM 2 Lab I D 213905- 002
Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 08/ 04/ 09
Anal yte Resul't RC
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl12 ND o0
Surrogat e UREC_Limis
Tritluorotol uene (FI D{ 9/ b03- 140
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 92 70-140
Field ID: MM 3 Lab I D 213905- 003
Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 08/ 04/ 09
Anal yte Resul't RC
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl12 ND o0
Surrogat e UREC_Limis
Tritluorotol uene (FI D{ 95 b03- 140
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 99 70-140
TyBe: BLANK Anal yzed: 08/ 03/ 09
Lab I D QC506005
Anal yte Resul't RC
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl12 ND o0

Surrogat e UREC Lim¢ts
TriflTuorotoluene (FI D{ 91 63- 146
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 77 70-140

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 213905 Locati on: Dubl i n- Saf eway
Cient: Bureau Veritas North America Prep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 33108-008647. Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC506008 Bat ch#: 153491
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 08/ 03/ 09
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-C12 2,000 1, 635 82 76- 121
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 123 63-146
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 131 70-140
Page 1 of 1 3.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 213905 Locati on: Dubl i n- Saf eway
Cient: Bureau Veritas North America Prep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 33108-008647. Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID 7777777777 Bat ch#: 153491
MBS Lab I D: 213886- 001 Sanpl ed: 07/ 29/ 09
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 31/ 09
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 03/ 09
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Lab I D QC506009
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 29.91 2,000 1,971 97 66- 120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 122 63-146
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 129 70-140
Type: VSD Lab I D QC506010
Anal yte Spi ked UREC Limts RPD Lim
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 2,000 93 66-120 4 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 126 63-146
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 136 70-140

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Tot al

Ext ract abl e Hydr ocar bons

Cab # 213905 _ _ Cocat1on: Dubl 1 n-_Saf eway
Cient: Bureau Veritas North America Pre|o: . EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 33108- 008647. Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: 0/7/ 51709
Uni ts: ug/ L Recei ved: 07/31/09
Diln Fac: 1.000 Pr epar ed: 08/ 03/ 09
Bat ch#: 153484
Field ID: MV 1 Anal yzed: 08/ 05/ 09
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 213905- 001
Analyte Result RL
Dresel CIO-C24 ND o0
Motor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate WEC _Limts
o- I'er phenyl 114 ol-127
Field ID: MM 2 Anal yzed: 08/ 05/ 09
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 213905- 002
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel Cl0-C24 ND o0
Mbtor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e BEC _Limts
o- lerphenyl 112 ol-127
Field ID: MV 3 Anal yzed: 08/ 05/ 09
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 213905- 003
Analyte Result RL
Diesel Cl0-C24 ND o0
Motor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate WEC Limts
o- I'er phenyl 94 ol-127
TyBe: BLANK Anal yzed: 08/ 04/ 09
Lab I D QC505977 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Analyte Result RL
Diesel Cl0-C24 ND o0
Motor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate WEC Limts
o- I'er phenyl 106 ol-127

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1




Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 213905 Locati on: Dubl i n- Saf eway

Cient: Bureau Veritas North America Prep: EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 33108-008647. Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B

Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 153484

Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 08/ 03/ 09

Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 08/ 04/ 09
Type: BS Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC505978

Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 2,726 109 50- 120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts

o- Ter phenyl 102 61-127
Type: BSD Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C

Lab I D QC505979

Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD Lim
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 2,576 103 50-120 6 37
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 96 61-127
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
6.0

Page 1 of 1
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